liabilities but we monitor our foreign exchange exposure closely and will consider hedging

significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The overall exposure in respect of the carrying amounts of our Group’s foreign currency

denominated monetary assets and liabilities other than functional currency of the relevant group

entities in net position as at 31 March 2016 and 2017 were as follows:

As at 31 March
2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net monetary assets/(liabilities) denominated

in foreign currency

— US$ 9,273 16,195

— RMB (218) (394)

— GBP 1 608

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 196 –

The following table indicates the approximate change in our Group’s profit after tax and

retained earnings in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates of RMB

and GBP to which our Group had significant exposure at the end of the Track Record Period. The

sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting

period has been determined based on the change taking place at the beginning of the year and held

constant throughout the year.

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rate

Effect on profit
after tax and

retained
earnings

Effect
on equity

HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 March 2016
RMB 5% —

(i) (10)

RMB (5%) —
(i) 10

GBP 3% —
(i)

—

GBP (3%) —
(i)

—

At 31 March 2017
RMB 6% (4) (19)

RMB (6%) 4 19

GBP 13% 66 —

GBP (13%) (66) —

(i) Represent the amount less than HK$1,000.

As HKD is pegged to USD, the directors considered that the foreign currency risk exposure

between HKD and USD is limited.

(b) Interest rate risk

Our Group’s cash flow interest rate risk primarily relates to variable-rate borrowings. It is our

Group’s policy to keep its borrowing at floating rate of interest so as to minimise the fair value

interest rate risk. Our Group currently does not use any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure

to interest rate risk. However, our Directors will consider hedging significant interest rate risk

should the need arise.